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UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3136

TO BE ANSWERED ON  17.12.2015


Development of Coal Preparation Plant Simulator


3136.   SHRI FEROZE VARUN GANDHI:


 Will the MINISTER OF COAL be pleased to state:


(a) the cost incurred by the Government in the development of Coal Preparation Plant Simultaor as a part of Indo-US cooperation in 2009;

(b) whether M/s Sharpe International has discontinued the project;
(c) if so, the reason therefor;
(d) whether 11 out of 18 activitis completed would be retained to complete the project on its own; and
(e) if so, the details thereof and if not, the measures being taken to complete the project?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE) IN THE MINISTRY OF COAL,

POWER  AND NEW AND RENEWABLE ENERGY  ( SHRI PIYUSH GOYAL )


(a): Out of the total approved cost of Rs.53.09 million, cost incurred till date is Rs.10.287 million on this project.


 (b) & (c ): M/s. Sharpe have expressed its inability to complete the project and have requested for amicable termination of the Agreement.

(d) & (e): The issue of completion of the project was brought to the notice of Indo-US CWG during its 10th meeting at New Delhi on 10th March, 2014. US Department of Energy suggested to contact an expert nominated by it. When the expert was contacted for completion of the balance activities of the project, he informed that he would not be able to deliver on “Mining Engineering Expertise” which was originally under M/s.
Sharpe International’s scope. In the subsequent meeting held on 16-9-2015 the US, Department of Energy (DoE) agreed to contact the software developer and extend possible assistance in identifying an industry expert to replace the original expert.
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